
 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  

 
 

Wednesday, 29th June, 2011 
 

7.30 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 21 June 2011 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss in Legal and Property Services on 01923 2783XX 
or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk (Minicom available on 01923 278499). 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor J Brown (Chair) 
Councillor K Hastrick (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors K Brodhurst, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, J Dhindsa, P Jeffree, C Leslie, 
A Mortimer, F Qureshi, D Scudder, L Scudder, T Taj and D Walford 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
  

To approve for signature the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2011.  
 

4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE NUMBERS (Pages 9 - 28) 

 

5. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  

 

15 June 2011 

 

Present: Councillor J Brown (Chair) 
  Councillor Hastrick (Vice-Chair) 

Councillors Brodhurst, Connal, Crout, Derbyshire, Dhindsa, Jeffree,    
Leslie, Qureshi, D Scudder, L Scudder and Walford  

 
Also present: Councillors I Brown and Meerabux 

 
Officers: Head of Environmental Services (for minute numbers LC1-11/12 to 

LC4-11/12) 
        Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head 
        Licensing Manager 
        Environmental Health Manager (East)  
        Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK) 

 
 
LC1-  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
11/12 
  Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mortimer. 
   

Absent without apologies: Councillor Taj.  
 

 
LC2- DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

11/12 
 There were no disclosures of interest.   
 
 
LC3- MINUTES 
11/12 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2010 were submitted and signed.  
 
 
LC4- ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
11/12 
 The Committee received a report of the Head of Environmental Services asking 

Members to consider the draft policy and approve it for public consultation.  
  
 The Licensing Manager informed the Committee that the policy set parameters 

for how enforcement powers should be used and acted as a check to ensure 
that officers were not being over-zealous in enforcement. Under the Legislative 
and Regulatory Reform Act the Council was required to publish the policy.  

  
 There had been one minor change to the report. In paragraph 6.11.1 on page 

10 of the appendix, the fourth bullet point was to be deleted as it was very 
similar to the second bullet point.  

 
 In response to a question from a Member, the Licensing Manager explained 

that the consultation entailed publishing the policy online, issuing a press 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

release and sending copies to stakeholder groups.  The Member suggested that 
the Citizens Advice Bureau be consulted.  

 
  RESOLVED – 
 
 1.  that officers conduct a public consultation exercise on the draft 

enforcement policy set out at appendix 1, and the Committee’s comments 
be noted  

 
2.  that the Head of Environmental Services, in consultation with the Chair of 

the Licensing Committee and the Portfolio Holder for Environmental 
Services, be authorised to make any minor amendments to the draft policy 
arising out of the public consultation exercise, and to agree whether to 
bring the draft policy back for further consideration in September 2011.   

 
 
LC5- HEALTH AND SAFETY LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE PLAN 2011- 2013 
11/12 
 The Committee received a report of the Head of Environmental Services asking 

Members to endorse the Health and Safety Law Enforcement Service Plan 
2011 to 2013.  

 
 The Environmental Health Manager (East) explained that the service plan set 

out what was proposed in the period to 2013 and it was good practice to have 
periodic member approval. The plan related to external rather than internal 
health and safety policies. Responsibility for health and safety was split 
between the Health and Safety Executive (HSE), who had responsibility for 
major projects, and local authorities who had responsibility for most commercial 
properties in the locality.  The plan concentrated on higher risk activities.  

 
 One Member said that he welcomed the report and asked whether the council 

had adequate resources to fulfil what the plan outlined. The Environmental 
Health Manager (East) confirmed that the Council had the resources to cover 
the necessary officer time.  

 
 In response to a further question from a Member, the Environmental Health 

Manager (East) explained that the number of proactive inspections had 
decreased in recent years due to an increased focus on higher risk activities 
following guidance from the HSE.  

 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 
 1. that the Health and Safety Law Enforcement Service Plan 2011 to 2013 be 

   endorsed. 
 
 2. that the Health and Safety Executive’s Pledge be endorsed by full Council 
        
 
LC6-  HACKNEY CARRIAGE NUMBERS 

11/12 
The Chair read out the following statement to the Committee:  

Page 2



 

 
 “Members will be aware that Item 6 of the agenda has been withdrawn.  An 

additional Licensing Committee will be convened on 29 June 2011 to consider 
whether the current policy on delimitation should be reviewed. “ 

 
 This item was withdrawn and would be reconsidered at a future meeting.   
 
 
LC7- PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER LICENCES  

11/12 
 The Committee received a report of the Head of Environmental Services asking 

Members to consider changes to the policy of granting licences to private hire 
drivers.  

  
 The Licensing Manager informed the Committee that there was a minor change 

to the report which was intended to provide further clarification. The 
recommendation in paragraph 2.4 on page 1 of the report should read “that 
applicants for a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Drivers licence be required to 
retakeC” 

 
 The current practice was to issue dual licences which allowed the licence holder 

to drive both Hackney Carriages and Private Hire vehicles. This was simpler 
administratively and as the Council was able to put conditions on Private Hire 
licences but not on Hackney Carriage licences, this meant that conditions could 
be imposed on any licence if appropriate.  

 
 The Licensing Manager informed the Committee that there were currently about 

120 Private Hire vehicles and the operators had informed officers that it was 
difficult to recruit new drivers. The requirement to take the Driving Standards 
Agency assessment test, the same knowledge test as Hackney Carriage drivers 
and the fees were a deterrent for applicants.  

 
 Private Hire drivers operated differently to Hackney Carriage drivers; the latter 

were expected to know the way to the destination immediately on being hired 
whereas the former were booked in advance.  

 
 There was an argument, therefore, that Private Hire licences could require a 

simpler knowledge test. The topographical section would be simpler with 
questions focused on the main ‘A’ roads. The rest of the test, relating to the 
Highway Code, English levels and numeracy, would remain the same.  The 
Private Hire test would cost less as it was less time-consuming.  

 
 A Member said that he did not agree with the proposals. Many Hackney 

Carriage drivers also received bookings via the radio. The reason that the 
Private Hire operators were struggling to recruit could be the lack of work.  

 
 Another Member said that if this was a request from the trade, the Committee 

would need a good reason to reject the proposal.  
 
 The Chair referred to a meeting with drivers in February, at which drivers 

informed Members and officers that the difficulty of the knowledge test meant 
they were losing drivers to Three Rivers.  

Page 3



 

 
 The Licensing Manager confirmed that this was an issue that had been raised in 

the last three to four years. He confirmed that the meetings with drivers took 
place on an ad hoc basis but there were usually two to three a year.  

 
 A Member referred to problems when roads were closed; drivers would be 

expected to know alternative routes without looking them up while the meter 
was running as this would not be good value for money.  

 
 In response to a question from a Member, the Licensing Manager explained 

that details of the proposals had been publicised in a newsletter which went to 
every driver.  

 
 The Licensing Manager confirmed that responsibility for accidents, as referred 

to in paragraph 3.9, would be as defined by the insurance companies or a court.  
  
 
 RESOLVED – 
   

1.  that the revised policy set out in paragraph 3.9 for circumstances where 
existing drivers are required to re-take the Driving Standards Agency 
assessment be adopted.   

  
2.  that officers implement a knowledge test for private hire drivers only as set 

out in paragraph 3.14 and 3.15 of the report. 
 
3.  that officers issue only private hire vehicle drivers’ licences to applicants 

who successfully pass the Knowledge Test for private hire drivers as set 
out in paragraph 3.14 and 3.15. 

 
4.  that applicants for a driver’s licence be required to retake the Knowledge 

Test if they have not held a licence from the Council within the preceding 
six years from the date of application.   

 
 
LC8- EQUALITY ACT 2010- TAXIS AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
11/12 

The Committee received a report of the Head of Environmental Services asking 
Members to determine whether the Council should maintain a list of designated 
vehicles for the purposes of the Equality Act 2010 and to delegate authority to 
the Head of Environmental Services to grant exemptions on the basis of 
physical capabilities.  
 
The Licensing Manager informed the Committee that the Act enhanced the duty 
on drivers to carry passengers in wheelchairs at no additional cost and to 
provide mobility assistance. This would only apply to wheelchair-accessible 
vehicles, which constituted approximately 17% of the licensed vehicles.  
 
Should the policy of maintaining the list of these vehicles be adopted, drivers 
would be able to apply for medical exemption on submission of a hospital 
consultant’s report.  Consultations had taken place with Private Hire drivers, the 

Page 4



 

Hackney Carriage Association and Watford Disability Forum. The vast majority 
of the responses had been positive.  
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Licensing Manager informed the 
Committee that drivers with exemptions would have a sticker to display in their 
windscreens.  
 
One Member felt that if a driver had an exemption, they should not be able to 
carry passengers in wheelchairs at all, rather than offer limited assistance.  
 
The Licensing Manage
[...]
a 
medical would be more appropriate as a driver may be fit but a less competent 
driver.  
 
The Licensing Manager referred to 2.1.3 (v) in the report which allowed officers 
to require a medical as and when appropriate. This could cover instances where 
there were concerns about the health of any driver.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that there be no maximum age limit for holding a hackney carriage or 

private hire vehicle drivers’ licence 
 
2. that there be no change to the existing policy of applicants for hackney 

carriage or private hire vehicle drivers’ licences to have held a full UK/EU 
driving licence for at least two years and be at least 21 years of age 

 
3. Hackney carriage and private hire drivers submit to a medical examination 

  
(i) on first application 
(ii) on attaining the age of 55 
(iii) at 5 yearly intervals between 55 and 65 years  
(iv) annually thereafter and 
(v) as and when reasonably required by officers. 

  
 
LC10- AMENDMENT TO LICENSED DRIVERS PENALTY POINTS APPEAL 

11/12 PROCEDURE 

  
 The Committee received a report of the Head of Environmental Services asking 

Members to consider changes to the penalty points policy. 
 
 The Licensing Manager explained that drivers could incur penalty points for 

contraventions including not displaying a fare chart, not wearing a badge and 
for parking contraventions.  

 
 The modifications proposed were intended to make the scheme fairer and more 

efficient.  
 
 A Member asked if drivers were able to bring a union representative or friend to 

hearings. The Licensing Manager responded that this had been debated and 
the meetings were intended to be informal as penalty points were primarily a 
warning. However, this had been requested in a recent case and was permitted.  

 
 The Member considered that there were too many taxis and not enough spaces 

in ranks which led to parking contraventions.  
 
The Licensing Manager confirmed that penalty charge notices received from 
civil enforcement officers were not part of the penalty points scheme for 
licensed drivers.  
 

Page 6



 

A Member suggested that any changes to the scheme agreed between the 
Head of Environmental Services and the Chair of the Licensing Committee 
ought also be reported to the Committee’s Members. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that drivers have 10 working days in which to appeal against the 

imposition of any penalty points. 
 

2.   that drivers may opt to submit written representations to be considered in 
lieu of an oral hearing if they so wish. 

 
3.   that the Licensing Manager be authorised to hear appeals arising from 

parking contraventions, excluding those which have resulted in a loss of 
licence.  

 
4.  that any request for an appeal be accompanied by an outline of the 

grounds/reasons for the appeal.  
 
5. that the Head of Environmental Services be authorised to make such 

minor modifications to the scheme as may from time to time be necessary, 
after first consulting the Chair of the Licensing Committee and, where 
appropriate, representatives of licensed drivers, such changes being 
reported to the Licensing Committee.   
 
 
  

 
 
Chair 
 Licensing Committee 
  

 
The meeting started at 7.30 p.m. 
and finished at 8.50 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
f-21/6 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PART A    

 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Date of meeting: 29 June 2011 

Report of: Head of Environmental Services 

Title: Hackney carriage vehicle licence numbers  

 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 The Council has a power to restrict the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences it 

grants where it is satisfied there is no significant unmet demand for taxi services.  After 

reviewing the policy of no quantity restrictions last year the Committee asked for an 

update in twelve months during which time the number of vehicle licences granted by the 

council increased in 2010 to 321. The Watford Hackney Carriage Drivers Association 

have also asked for this issue to be considered by the Committee and have made a 

submission shown in Appendix 1. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

2.1 That the Committee considers the contents of this report and determines if the current 

Council policy of no quantity restriction on hackney carriage vehicle numbers is reviewed. 

 

 

Contact Officer: 

For further information on this report please contact: Jeffrey Leib (Licensing Manager) on  

telephone extension: 278429 email:  jeffrey.leib@watford.gov.uk  

 

Report approved by:  Alan Gough, Head of Environmental Services  

 

3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

3.1 In October 2006 the Council exercised its powers under the Transport Act 1985, when a 

decision was taken to remove the limit on the number of licences issued, sometimes 

referred to as delimitation. The Council has the power to limit the number of hackney 

carriage vehicle licences (HCVLs) that it issues within the Borough under this Act subject to 

satisfying itself that having set the limit there is no significant unmet demand for hackney 

carriage services.  The usual manner in which to gauge whether or not there is an unmet 

demand for licences is by way of regular independent survey.  The test is the demand for 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

hackney carriages by passengers, and not a demand for licences by prospective licensees.   

 

3.2 Any person aggrieved by the refusal of the Council to grant a licence may appeal to the 

Crown Court.  The Court may order the Council to grant the licence if it finds there is 

evidence of demand.    

 

3.3 For many years, the Council adopted a policy of restricting the number of licences it issued.  

Until 1995, this stood at 61 licences, when it was increased by two wheelchair-accessible 

London-style vehicles with the agreement of the hackney carriage trade. 

 

3.4 Following an unmet demand survey in 2001, a policy of managed growth was adopted on 

10 March 2003, resulting in an additional ten licences being issued in 2003 – 2004.  After a 

further survey in 2006, the Licensing Committee agreed in October that year to remove any 

further restrictions on the number of vehicle licences.    

 

3.5 There are a number of factors that relate to the number of hackney carriages.  Whilst some 

of these were present before 2006, the scale and intensity of some has grown with the 

increase in the number of licensed vehicles.  These factors include: 

 

(1) over-ranking, particularly at the Rickmansworth Road rank in the absence of 

marshalling, and at Clarendon Road 

(2) inappropriate ranking, particularly in Westland Road and in the High Street.  These first 

two factors cause annoyance and inconvenience to residents and other motorists, and 

require significant enforcement resources 

(3) the demands of Watford Junction, particularly decisions by the train operating 

companies concerning the issue of permits for taxis to ply from the station forecourt 

(4) the level of illegal plying for hire, which has declined since delimitation  

(5) a failure on the part of some drivers who converted directly from being a private hire 

driver to becoming a hackney carriage driver of the additional duties placed on them 

when plying for hire, such as not unreasonably refusing to carry passengers and the 

manner in which fares are regulated 

(6) the cost of licence plates if sold within a limited market, which the council is legally 

unable to prevent or control 

(7) demand for services generally has several peaks during the week, particularly Monday, 

Friday and Saturday nights  

(8) the general economic situation.  The recession has had an impact on drivers in terms of 

their operating costs significantly rising (especially fuel and insurance) whilst the 

number of taxi journeys  appears to be declining  

Page 10



 

(9) an impact on the number of private hire vehicle licences.   

 

3.6 Vehicle numbers 

The table and charts below show the hackney carriage vehicle licences (HCVLs) 
[...]
is no 
significant unmet demand. This issue is usually addressed by means of a 
survey; it will be necessary for the local licensing authority to carry out a 
survey sufficiently frequently to be able to respond to any challenge to the 
satisfaction of a court. An interval of three years is commonly regarded as the 
maximum reasonable period between surveys. 
 
Survey  
 
The trade is seeking to establish, that a restriction on hackney carriage 
numbers is relevant and that such a survey will establish the Council will still 
correct be complying  in terms of both numbers and its duties in respect of the 
Disabilities Discrimination Act 1995. 
 
The trade believes that the accepted manner of determining this remains 
legally justifiable by way of a survey undertaken by professional independent 
traffic consultants. A survey will seek to establish whether or not there exists 
within the licensing area any SUD for hackney carriages. If a SUD is found 
then the council would not be able to justify restricting the numbers of 
hackney carriage vehicle licences it issues. However, it is the belief of the 
trade that any such survey will now reveal that no SUD exists and would then 
be urging the authority to use its discretion not to increase the number of 
licences it issues.  

The Council may be concerned to insure that they have sufficient provisions 
of a number of hackney carriages that would be suitable for the carriage of 
wheelchair bound passengers however, currently approximately 50% + of the 

Page 20



 

trade vehicles are capable of carrying wheelchair-confined and disabled  
passengers. 

The trade believe that in addition to the absence of any SUD, the relatively 
low value of licences in this current climate,  and the lack of need for further 
provisions to increase the level of wheelchair accessible hackney carriages, 
the reduced number of trains now stopping at the main commute stations in 
Watford (less demand), the extremely limited ranking space p
[...]
n Unmet Demand 

Survey And Requesting 

The Re-limitation Of Taxis In Watford. 

  

The law requires that an unmet demand survey is carried out. The Transport Act 

1985 allow a licensing authority to continue to limit numbers if it is satisfied that 

there is no significant unmet demand for Taxis in that area. 

 

Therefore, after the unmet survey is conducted it could legally re-limit  By carrying 

out an unmet demand survey the Council is protected against claims from individuals 

who may be refused licences. 

  

There is an assumption that more taxis leads to a better service. We WHCDA, believe 

such assumptions disregards any proper assessment of quality. 

  

The government requires that councils which retain quantity controls, carry out 

unmet demand survey at least every 3 years. We the trade feel at present the survey 

will find there is no demand for further taxis in Watford.  WHCDA do not believe that 

Watford Council would be capping numbers for the sake of protectionism, but rather 

Page 23



 

to give the best possible service to the consumer. The health and sustainability of 

the taxi trade must be taken into account. 

  

We are also into deepest economic recession for over 60 years. It is unlikely that 

295+ hackney drivers in Watford are going to leave the trade with unemployment at 

its highest level with further increases likely. Drivers are just working longer and 

longer hours to survive in this trade. They are not going to make themselves 

intentionally unemployed. 

  

We would like the Council to become proactive in determining the best solution for 

taxi services within Watford area by commissioning an unmet demand survey.  This 

will then enable a decision on whether to reintroduce quantity controls and better 

planning of the trade, to be made on the basis of factual evidence rather then simply 

hoping that free market economics and deregulation will work. 

  

We request Watford Council adopts the relimit poli

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

29 JUNE 2011 
 

 
Present: Councillor J Brown (Chair) 

Councillor K Hastrick (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors K Brodhurst, G Derbyshire, J Dhindsa, C Leslie, 

A Mortimer, D Scudder, L Scudder, D Walford, N Bell and 
I Brown 
 

Also present: Councillor Asif Khan and Shafiq Ahmed (Watford Hackney 
Carriage Drivers Association) 
 

Officers: Section Head of Legal and Democratic 
Head of Environmental Services 
Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head 
Licensing Manager 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer 
 

 
 

11   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jeffree, Qureshi and Taj 
   
There was a change of Committee membership for this meeting: Councillor Bell 
replaced Councillor Connal and Councillor I Brown replaced Councillor Crout.  
 
 

12   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

13   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2011 were submitted and signed.  
 
 

14   HACKNEY CARRIAGE NUMBERS  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Environmental Services asking 
Members to consider whether the current policy of no quantity restriction on 
hackney carriage vehicle numbers should be reviewed.  

  
The Licensing Manager introduced the report and informed the Committee that 
the purpose of the report was to help Members decide whether to review the 
policy. There was currently no limit on the number of hackney carriage licences.  
Before delimitation was introduced in 2006 there were 73 hackney carriages 
which rose to a peak of 345; the current level was 293. This increase had had an 



 
2 

impact in a number of areas including the number of private hire vehicles which 
had reduced and was now increasing again, a decrease in illegal plying for hire 
and increased congestion around the ranks, in particular near Watford Junction. 
The cost of licence plates was also a factor; when a limit was in place they 
commanded a premium but this was not the case currently.  
 

The Watford Hackney Carriage Drivers’ Association (WHCDA) had submitted 
two appendices to the officers’ report which contained points for the Committee 
to consider.  Fewer trains now stopped at Watford Junction Station and this has 
meant less demand for taxi services. The recession had also had an impact and 
drivers often earned below the national minimum wage. The cost of petrol, 
insurance and national insurance had all increased. The WHCDA did not feel 
that reintroducing a cap was protectionist but would result in a better service for 
users.  
 
The Licensing Manager informed the Committee that there were two factual 
inaccuracies in the WHCDA submission. On page 5 of Appendix 1 it stated that 
“The law requires that an unmet demand survey is carried out” and this was not 
the case.  Secondly also on page 5 the submission stated that “by carrying out 
an unmet demand survey the Council is protected against claims from 
individuals who may be refused licences”. Having undertaken a survey of unmet 
demand, the Council would not be protected against such claims but would have 
a strong basis to their case for refusal.  
 

The last government was more in favour of delimitation; as a result only 85 local 
authorities now had a limit. The current government had yet to pronounce on the 
issue.  The Licensing Manager stated that should the Committee decide to 
review the policy then the Council would need to cover the costs of a survey of 
unmet demand. The surveys were undertaken by specialist consultants who 
conducted the survey across a whole week in various locations. There would 
also be other consultations including speaking with passengers.  The Licensing 
Manager advised that consultants would not be free to start a survey until at 
least September and a report back to the Committee would not be possible until 
the end of the year. The advice from the Department for Transport was that the 
cost should not be met by the trade but some of the costs could be recouped 
through licence fees. The cost of the survey was likely to be between £12,000 
and £15,000 and this could be met from the Council’s reserves.  
 
The Chair invited questions from Members. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Licensing Manager responded 
that the Department for Transport advised that a reasonable amount of time 
between surveys of unmet demand was three years but case law and other 
authorities’ practice showed that it could be longer. 
 

Another Member stated that there had been major changes since 2006; Virgin 
trains no longer stopped at Watford Junction and the peak demand on Friday 
and Saturday nights only lasted three to four hours. People never had to wait a 
long time for a taxi. The Member asked how many ranks there were in the 
borough. The Licensing Manager responded that there were five ranks but there 



 
3 

were proposals to increase this to eight. There were 36 spaces plus a further 12 
on Rickmansworth Road that were available from 7pm.  
 

The Member felt that 36 spaces for 293 vehicles was inadequate and questioned 
where the drivers could rank as they often waited an hour for a £5 local job. It 
had been five years since the decision to delimit and the current economic 
situation was difficult. 
 
Another Member agreed that it was time to review the policy. Drivers also came 
in from other boroughs and Watford was a small area.  
 
The Head of Environmental Services clarified to members that no surveys were 
required under delimitation and so there had been no need to carry out any 
surveys since 2006. 
 
Another Member said that so far the discussions had focused on licence holders 
and the emphasis should be on serving the community and looking at the needs 
of users. The large increase in hackney carriages since delimitation 
demonstrated that there must have been too few under the limit. It was also 
important not to pre-empt what the results of the survey might be as the 
Committee was only being asked whether they wanted a review to take place. 
Any review should be double-handed, taking into account both users and drivers 
and incorporating qualitative elements.  
 
The Chair reassured the Committee that there were a number of firms who 
undertook these surveys who were recommended by the government. They 
were careful to study demand during a ‘normal’ time, avoiding school holidays. 
 
Another Member felt that the benefit to passengers was key. An equalities 
impact assessment was also important to ensure that no groups suffered 
discrimination. The Licensing Manager confirmed that any change in policy 
would include an equality impact assessment.  
 
In response to a further question from a Member, the Licensing Manager 
confirmed that any consultants engaged to do a survey would be briefed on 
nuances of demand in Watford including the impact of the night-time economy. A 
survey would also include other transport such as private hire vehicles.  
 
Another Member commented that as the Committee considered the needs of 
residents, this should include drivers who were also residents of the borough. 
Many drivers were at an age where it would be difficult to change professions.  
 
The Member also asked if an equality impact assessment had been carried out 
when delimitation was introduced. The Licensing Manager agreed to look into 
this and circulate it to the Committee. 
 

In response to a question from another Member the Licensing Manager 
responded that, should Members request a review, further evidence would be 
brought back to the Committee. It would be up to the Committee to decide 
whether they agreed with the consultant’s recommendations.  



 
4 

 
The Member referred to court cases that had taken place. The Licensing 
Manager explained that a number of private hire vehicle drivers had appealed to 
the Crown Court in 2005 after they were not issued with hackney carriage 
licences when the Council had a limit. The problem was that at that time the 
Council did not have a survey on which it could rely.  
 
The Chair invited Shafiq Ahmed, the Chair of the WHCDA to speak.  
 

Mr Ahmed stated that drivers were frustrated with the current situation. There 
were up to 50 drivers with between 10 and 18 points on their licences, often due 
to over-ranking, and they were at risk of losing their licence. A lot had happened 
in the five years since delimitation and there was not enough ranking space.  In 
Luton there was a limit of 165 hackney carriages and the drivers got business 
from the airport, the university and the town centre; there was more demand 
than in Watford. Officers had had many discussions with London Midland to 
discuss the situation at Watford Junction as there was only space for 12 vehicles 
and drivers had to pay £471 to be able to rank there and there were no other 
facilities for them. Mr Ahmed said he felt that the survey would show that there 
were too many taxis in Watford. The drivers wanted to be able to earn a living 
during the recession.  
 

The Chair thanked Mr Ahmed for his comments. The Chair outlined some of the 
ways that the Council had tried to help the trade in the last couple of years. The 
requirement for black and white livery on the vehicles had been dropped. Instead 
of requiring electric chairs for disabled passengers, drivers were able to have 
swivel cushions. There had been a requirement that vehicles had to be two 
years old or newer to be licensed for the first time; this had been increased to 
three years old or newer.  The Council was aware that costs for drivers were 
escalating and in her view it was right to hold a review. 
 
Councillor Derbyshire proposed the following motion which was seconded by 
Councillor Dhindsa: 
 
“That a review of the Council’s policy of not limiting the issue of new hackney 
carriage licences be undertaken and this to include a qualitative and quantitative 
survey of the demand for Watford Borough Council licensed hackney carriages. “ 
 
On being put to the Committee, the motion was AGREED.  
 
RESOLVED - 
 
that a review of the Council’s policy of not limiting the issue of new hackney 
carriage licences be undertaken and this to include a qualitative and quantitative 
survey of the demand for Watford Borough Council licensed hackney carriages.  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
The Meeting started at 7.30 pmWatford Borough Council  



 
5 

and finished at 8.30 pm 
 


